

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:21-cv-198-PWG

**Reply Memorandum In Support of Plaintiff Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	1
I. The ADR Rule Violates the Appointments Clause.....	1
II. The Manufacturer Audit Guidelines Are Contrary to Law.....	6
A. The Reasonable Cause and Third-Party Auditor Requirements Are Inconsistent with the Statute’s Text, Structure, and Purpose.....	6
1. Reasonable Cause	6
2. Third-Party Auditors.....	10
B. The Reasonable Cause and Third-Party Auditor Requirements Are Based on an Unreasonable Interpretation of the Statute.....	10
1. Reasonable Cause	10
2. Third-Party Auditors.....	13
III. Defendants’ Adoption of the ADR Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	14
A. HRSA Entirely Failed to Address Whether the Audit Guidelines That Restrict Manufacturers’ Access to the ADR Process Should Be Modified.	14
B. HRSA Entirely Failed to Address PhRMA’s Petition Demonstrating that the Record Is Stale.	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	3
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 2458063 (D. Del. June 16, 2021)	11
<i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 990 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Geller v. FCC</i> , 610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	19, 20
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 838 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Jamil v. Sec'y, Dep't of Def.</i> , 910 F.2d 1203 (4th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18

<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	14
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distribution Companies</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	17
<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>P&V Enterprises v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	17
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 479 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	9
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	3, 8
<i>Smithfield Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 510 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block</i> , 717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	1, 2, 5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 256b	9, 10, 15, 16
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 10.33.....	4

42 C.F.R. § 10.20.....	2
42 C.F.R. § 10.24.....	2
86 Fed. Reg. 33317 (June 24, 2021)	5
Other Authorities	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30959, <i>Presidential Appointee Positions Requiring Senate Confirmation and Committees Handling Nominations</i> (updated May 3, 2017), https://bit.ly/3hW31A9	4
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992).....	8, 9
